
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillors Rowley BEM (Chair), Baker, Carr, Douglas 

and Fisher (CYC Members) 
Councillors Rawlings (Vice-Chair), Chambers and 
Waudby (Parish Council Members) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent Persons) 
 

Date: Monday, 24 January 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

Note: In view of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting will be held remotely.  Any decisions made will 
form recommendations to the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the public and press from the 

meeting during consideration of exempt Annexes A and B to 
Agenda Item 12 (Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints 
received), on the grounds that they contain information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of individuals. 
 
This information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 



 

 
3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Standards 

Committee, held on 23 November 2021. 
 

4. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Standards 

Committee Assessments Sub-Committee held on 1 December 
2021, 9 December 2021, 15 December 2021 and 13 January 
2022. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
20 January 2022.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
7. York's Parish Charter   (Pages 15 - 26) 
 This report provides an update on the review of the charter 

between City of York Council and the 31 parish and town 
councils within the York local authority area, following the 
committee’s input to the draft charter at the meeting on 6 July 
2021 
 

8. Model Code of Conduct - Review of 
Procedures   

(Pages 27 - 62) 

 This report presents Hoey Ainscough’s update of their review of 
the current procedures in place to deal with Code of Conduct 
complaints.  
 

9. Dispensation granted to Councillors Mason 
and Lomas on 15 July 2021 to enable them 
to participate in a debate of a Motion 
presented to Full Council   

(Pages 63 - 64) 

 This report asks Members to note the granting of the above 
dispensation. 
 

10. Dispensation granted to Councillor Douglas 
on 12 October 2021, to allow Councillor 
Douglas to substitute for Councillor Webb 
at Area Planning Committee on 13 October 
2021   

(Pages 65 - 66) 

 This report asks Members to note the granting of the above 
dispensation. 
 

11. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 67 - 68) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the current year and 

decide whether any amendments or additions are required. 
 

12. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received   (Pages 69 - 122) 
 To receive a routine update report on recent standards 

complaints. 
 



 

Democratic Services officer: 

Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 23 November 2021 

Present 
 

Councillor Rawlings (Parish Council Member, 
Vice Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Douglas and Carr (CYC 
Members) 
Councillor M Waudby (Parish Council 
Member) 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillors Rowley BEM (Chair), Baker and 
Fisher (CYC Members) 
Councillor Chambers (Parish Council 
Member) 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 23 September 2021 
be approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
32. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the following meetings of the 

Joint Standards sub-committees be approved, and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record in each 
case: 

 Hearings Sub-Committee - meetings held on 31 
August 2021, 7 September 2021 and 30 
September 2021.  

 Assessments Sub-Committee - meeting held on 
30 September 2021 (subject to ‘option A’ in 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Resolution (i) under Minute 20 being amended to 
‘option B’). 

 
33. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Item 6 (Model Code of 
Conduct – Review of Procedures).  She suggested a number of 
changes to the draft procedures, including a provision to refer 
complaints about the Leader and senior Members for external 
review.  
 

34. Model Code of Conduct - Review of Procedures  
 
Members considered a report which presented an update from 
Hoey Ainscough on their review of the council’s procedures for 
dealing with Code of Conduct complaints. 
 
The review had been requested by Members at the last meeting 
of the committee.  Paul Hoey and Natalie Ainscough were in 
attendance to present the draft procedures, which were 
attached at Annex A to the report, and respond to Members’ 
questions.  They confirmed that: 

 the procedures had been circulated to political groups, but 
only one minor amendment had been made; 

 in paragraph 11 of the document, ‘substantially similar’ 
meant nearly identical and ‘seriously ill’ meant terminally ill 
or long-term hospitalised; 

 the inclusion of ‘politically motivated’ in the list of factors in 
paragraph 11d was a government requirement. 

 
Members went on to debate the procedures in detail, during 
which they agreed a number of amendments to the draft and 
raised other related issues. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the following amendments be made to 

the draft procedures at Annex A to the report: 

 paragraph 4 - remove the 2nd 
[...]
rk Councillors.  Details of 
the complaint and circumstances were presented in the exempt 
report.  

Page 7



 
Members were invited to consider whether to: 

1) Rule that the complaint did not fall within the remit of the 
Code of Conduct and therefore no further action be taken; 
or 

2) Rule that the complaint should progress to an 
investigation, in which case the Monitoring Officer would 
appoint an investigating officer in accordance with the 
procedure for the handling complaints.  Should this option 
be approved, Members’ views were also sought on 
whether an internal or external investigator should be 
appointed. 

 
Discussion took place in private session, in accordance with the 
resolution in Minute 27 above. 
 
Having considered the evidence provided, and taking into 
account the views of the Independent Person, supplied in 
writing in lieu of attendance at the meeting, it was 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the complaint progress to an 

investigation, in accordance with Option 2 and an 
external investigator be appointed.  

 
Reason:  The sub-committee considers that an investigation is 

warranted in this case. 
 

(ii) That the contents of the complaint now be 
shared with the Subject Members. 

 
Reason: In the interests of fairness. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.40 am and finished at 11.40 am]. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 15 December 2021 

Present Councillors Fisher and Douglas (CYC 
Members) 
Councillor Chambers (Parish Council 
Member) 

 Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

 

Note: In view of the changing circumstances around the Covid-
19 pandemic, this meeting was held remotely.  Any relevant 
decisions recorded in these minutes will be formally approved 
by the Chief Operating Officer, using his emergency delegated 
powers. 
 

29. Appointment of Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Fisher be appointed as Chair of the 
meeting. 

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Fisher declared that his former nephew and former sister in 
law were both members of Haxby Town Council, the latter 
recently elected; however, neither of them had been involved in 
the events under consideration.  
 

31. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the private report at 
Agenda Item 5 (Code of Conduct Complaint 
received in respect of City of York Councillors), on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to 
individuals, which is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 

Page 9



Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 
 

32. Code of Conduct Complaint received in respect of a 
Parish/Town Councillor  
 

Members considered a report which presented the draft report 
of the Investigating Officer regarding a Code of Conduct 
complaint made in respect of a Parish/Town Councillor.  Full 
details were provided in an exempt report, to which the draft 
was attached as an annex. 
 
Members were invited to consider whether to: 

1) Rule that the draft report was incomplete and that further 
investigation was required; 

2) Rule that the draft report was complete, accept the finding 
contained in it, and determine the next steps; or 

3) Rule that the draft report was complete but not accept the 
finding contained in it. 

 
Having considered the information provided, and taking into 
account the comments of the Independent Person at the 
meeting, it was 
 
Resolved: That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended 

to: 
 

(i) Approve Option 2; that the draft report of the 

[...]
Deputy Monitoring Officer (DMO) confirmed that the 
Monitoring Officer was not in attendance because she had a 
conflict of interest in the case.  The DMO also corrected an error 
in the report, amending the reference in paragraph 5 to ‘clause 
3.11’ of the Members’ Code to ‘clause 3.10’.  
 
Members were invited to consider whether to: 

1) Rule that the complaint did not fall within the remit of the 
Code of Conduct and therefore no further action be taken; 
or 

2) Rule that the complaint should progress to an 
investigation, in which case the Monitoring Officer would 
appoint an investigating officer in accordance with the 
procedure for the handling of complaints.   
 

Discussion took place in private session, in accordance with the 
decision in Minute 35.  Before closing the public session, the 
Chair drew attention to the non-political nature of the Joint 
Standards Committee and its sub-committees. 
 
Having considered the information provided, and taking into 
account the views of the Independent Person at the meeting, it 
was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Chief Operating Officer (COO) be 

recommended to rule that the complaint progress to 
an investigation, in accordance with Option 2. 

 
Reason: The sub-committee considers that an investigation is 

warranted in this case. 
 

(ii) That the COO advise the DMO to appoint an 
external investigator. 

 
Reason: In view of the circumstances of the case. 
 
 

 

Page 12



Cllr C Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.31 am]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

  

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 24 January 2022 

Report of the Assistant Director (Customer and Communities) 

York’s Parish Charter   

Summary 

1. This paper updates the committee on the outcome of a review of the 
charter between City of York Council and the 31 parish and town 
councils within the York local authority area, following input made by 
this committee to the draft charter at its meeting in July 2021.   

Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to note the finalised charter attached at 
Annex 1. 

Reason: To advance joint working between City of York Council and 
York’s parish councils. 

Background  

3. The Parish Charter was last reviewed in 2016.  The recent review 
was co-ordinated by the York Parish Council Liaison Group which 
meets with the aim of improving working relations between the 
parish councils and City of York Council.  The Liaison Group 
comprises six parish councillors (who are appointed by the York 
Branch of the YLCA) and City of York Council is represented by the 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities, the 
Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) and the Head of 
Communities and Equalities.  The York Branch of the YLCA 
comprises representatives from the 31 parishes, which are all 
member councils of the YLCA, which in turn is a county association 
of the National Association of Local Councils. 

4. The draft Charter was considered by this committee in July 2021 
and various amendments were proposed.  These have all been 
incorporated in the final version.  Following further consultation with 
the York Parish Council Liaison Group, the charter was then 
approved by the Council’s Executive in November 2021. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 7



The Charter 

5. The finalised Charter is attached at Annex 1.  It has now been 
signed by the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities on behalf of the Council and by the Chair of the York 
Branch of the Yorkshire Local Councils Associations. 

6. A programme of meetings has been established for the York Parish 
Council Liaison Group in order to ensure implementation of the 
charter and to monitor its effectiveness, to improve communication 
between the City of York and the local councils, and to develop an 
appropriate work programme in support of the above. 

Council Plan 

7. Parish councils are the first tier of local government in the 
nei
[...]
s of the 
Yorkshire Local Councils Association.  These meetings will cover 
any issues arising regarding the relationship between the two 
parties. 

29. This Charter Agreement shall be revised as and when appropriate 
by agreement between the parties to ensure its effectiveness.  

Page 23



 

 

Formal review will take place at no longer than three yearly 
intervals.  

30. City of York Council staff will be briefed on their responsibilities as 
detailed in this Charter and such responsibilities will be included in 
the Induction programme for all staff.  Staff will be expected to 
comply with the charter at all times and this will be ensured through 
line management arrangements. 

Attestation  

31. To signify agreement of the parties to this Charter it was signed by:  

 
...................................................................................................................  

Elected Member of City of York Council having responsibility for 
Community Engagement  

and  

 
............................................................................................................  

as Chair of the York Branch of the Yorkshire Local Councils 
Associations  
 
 
  

Page 24



 

 

Appendix 1 

The following are the Local (Parish and Town) Councils being parties to 
this agreement.  

1.  Acaster Malbis  

2.  Askham Bryan  

3.  Askham Richard  

4.  Bishopthorpe  

5.  Clifton Without  

6.  Copmanthorpe  

7.  Deighton  

8.  Dunnington  

9.  Earswick  

10. Elvington  

11.  Fulford  

12.  Haxby Town Council  

13.  Heslington  

14.  Hessay  

15.  Heworth Without  

16.  Holtby  

17.  Huntington  

18.  Kexby  

19.  Murton  

20.  Naburn  

21.  Nether Poppleton  

22.  New Earswick  

23.  Osbaldwick  

24.  Rawcliffe  

25.  Rufforth with Knapton  

26.  Skelton  

27.  Stockton-on-the-Forest  

28.  Strensall with Towthorpe  

29.  Upper Poppleton  

30.  Wheldrake  

31.  Wigginton  
 
Appendix 2 

The City of York Council Liaison Officer is:  Assistant Director (Customer 
and Communities) 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

Joint Standards Committee 24 January 2022 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Update on Review of Procedures – Hoey Ainscough 

Summary 

This report provides the Joint Standards Committee with Hoey 
Ainscough’s update of their review of the current procedures in place to 
deal with Code of Conduct complaints.  

Background 

At the last Joint Standards Committee Meeting in November 2021, the 
Committee considered a draft procedure document which Hoey 
Ainscough had prepared.  Amendments were agreed by the Committee 
and Members asked Hoey Ainscough to draft further documents for 
consideration as part of their review: 

 Assessment Sub Committee procedure; 

 Procedures for hearings; 

 Guidance on conflict of interests; 

 Member/Officer protocol; 

 Protocol for referral of complaints to the Police; 

 Case Handling Flow chart (to follow); 

 Flow Chart on declaring interests at meetings (to follow); 

 Brief explanatory note of procedure for subject 
member/complainant (to follow); 

 Job description for the Independent Persons (to follow). 

A number of these documents have now been drafted and can be found 
at Annexes A to F.  Paul Hoey and Natalie Ainscough will be present at 
the Joint Standards Committee Meeting.  
 
Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Page 27 Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities.  
Having a clear and concise Code of Conduct and procedures which 
aid the process and prohibits unlawful discrimination gives the public 
confidence in Members and the Council as a whole. 

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the draft 
[...]
egister the complaint and will advise the relevant 
Monitoring Officer if they wish to be involved at that stage.  In undertaking 
an initial assessment as to whether there is prima facie evidence of a criminal 
offence the relevant Monitoring Officer may conduct an interview with the 
complainant but will not approach the Member who is the subject of the 
complaint until the Police have been advised of the matter and have 
indicated how they wish to proceed.  In the event of a complaint being 
received directly by the Police rather than through the relevant Monitoring 
Officer, the Police will conduct an initial assessment of the complaint but may 

Page 61



 

 

approach the relevant Monitoring Officers for background information on 
the complaint. 
 

5) If the Police decide not to prosecute in the public interest they will pass the 
relevant evidence to the Monitoring Officer so that the question of whether 
a Code of Conduct breach is to be pursued can be considered.  To facilitate 
this, City of York Council and the Police will enter into a data sharing 
agreement.  In the event that the City Council decides to pursue the matter 
further in terms of a Code of Conduct breach, they will inform the Police of 
their decision. 

 

Page 62



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 24 January 2022   

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Dispensation granted to Councillors Mason and Lomas on 15 July 
2021 to enable them to participate in a debate of a Motion 
presented to Full Council 

Summary 

To confirm a dispensation was granted to Councillors Mason and Lomas 
on 15 July 2021, to enable them to participate in a debate of a Motion 
presented to Full Council. 

Background 

A dispensation was granted to Councillors Mason and Lomas, who are 
both in receipt of Blue Badges, so that they could fully participate in a 
Motion presented to Full Council on 15 July 2021, which had 
implications for Blue badge holders.  The dispensation was granted by 
the Chair of the Joint Standards Committee who, after consultation with 
the Lord Mayor, the Chief Operating Officer and the Monitoring Officer, 
was satisfied that sufficient information had been provided to him 
verbally during the meeting to merit the granting of the same. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

A dispensation may be granted to enable a member to participate in a 
discussion and vote on a matter at a meeting even if they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest. 

 

Page 63 Agenda Item 9



 

 

Legal  

The constitution enables a dispensation to be granted in prescribed 
circumstances and that the dispensation is granted in consultation 
with the Chair of the joint Standards Committee. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

To note that a dispensation was granted to Councillors Mason and 
Lomas on 15th July 2021, to enable them to participate in a debate of a 
Motion presented to Full Council. 

 

 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry 

Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 

  

01904 555385 

 

 

 

Report 

Approved 

√ Date 11 January 

2022 

    

 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Constitution 

 Local Government Act 1972 

Page 64



 

 

  

 

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 

 

24 January 2022   

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Dispensation granted to Councillor Douglas on 12 October 2021, so 
that Councillor Douglas can substitute for Councillor Webb at Area 
Planning Committee on 13 October 2021 

Summary 

To confirm a dispensation granted to Councillor Douglas on 12 October 
2021, so that Councillor Douglas can substitute for Councillor Webb at 
Area Planning Committee on 13 October 2021. 

Background 

Upon receipt of a written request, the Chair of Joint Standards 
Committee was asked to consider the granting of a dispensation to allow 
for Councillor Douglas to substitute for Councillor Webb at Area 
Planning Committee on 13 October 2021.  Councillor Webb was unable 
to attend and the named substitutes were not available.  Councillor 
Douglas has received planning training.  In his observations, the Chair of 
Standards Committee expressed hesitation at granting such a 
dispensation, and indicated that he would not normally do so in these 
circumstances.  However the Chair of Joint Standards Committee was 
mindful that Full Council is being asked to consider an amendment to 
the constitution on 21 October 2021, to allow for a change to the 
substitution rules for Planning Committee and therefore as a one off, a 
dispensation was granted to Councillor Douglas. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

 

Page 65 Agenda Item 10



 

Equalities  

A dispensation may be granted to enable a member to participate in a 
discussion and vote on a matter at a meeting even if he or she has a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest 

Legal  

The constitution enables a dispensation to be granted in prescribed 
circumstances and that the dispensation is granted in consultation 
with the Chair of the joint Standards Committee. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

To note that a dispensation was granted to Councillor Douglas on 12th 
October 2021, so that Councillor Douglas can substitute for Councillor 
Webb at Area Planning Committee on 13th October 2021. 

 

 

Author &  Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry 

Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 

  

01904 555385 

 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 11 January 
2022 

    

 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 

For further information ple
[...]
24 - Annex D - Assessment sub-committee conflicts of interest
	2022.01.24 - Annex E - member officer protocol
	2022.01.24 - Annex F - police protocol

	9 Dispensation granted to Councillors Mason and Lomas on 15 July 2021 to enable them to participate in a debate of a Motion presented to Full Council
	10 Dispensation granted to Councillor Douglas on 12 October 2021, to allow Councillor Douglas to substitute for Councillor Webb at Area Planning Committee on 13 October 2021
	11 Review of Work Plan
	12 Monitoring Report on Complaints Received
	2022.01.24 - Annex A Councillor Complaint Records - Public
	2022.01.24 - Annex B - Closed Councillor Complaint Records - Public
	2022.01.24 - exempt Annex A Councillor Complaint Records
	2022.01.24 - exempt Annex B - Closed Councillor Complaint Records




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 24 January 2022 

Present Councillors Rowley (Chair), Baker, Carr, 
Douglas and Fisher (CYC Members) 
 
Councillors Rawlings (Vice-Chair), Chambers 
and Waudby (Parish Council Members) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

Part A - Matters Considered Under Delegated Powers 
 

35. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Douglas declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10 
(Minute 42 refers), as one of the Members granted a 
dispensation. 
 
Cllr Fisher declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12 
(Minute 44 refers), as Chair of the Planning Committee referred 
to in one of the cases listed on Annex A to the report. 
 
The Monitoring Officer declared an interest in Item 12 insofar as 
it related to case 2021/20 on the list at Annex A to the report. 
 
For transparency, Cllrs Carr and Rowley declared their 
membership of Copmanthorpe and Osbaldwick parish councils 
respectively, in relation to cases listed on Annex A to the report 
at Item 12. 
 

36. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the exempt versions 
of Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 11 (Monitoring 



Report in Respect of Complaints Received), on the 
grounds that they contain information likely to reveal 
the identity of individuals, which is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
37. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 23 November 2021 
be approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 
38. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Joint 

Standards Assessment Sub-Committee held on 1 
December 2021, 9 December 2021, 15 December 
2021 and 13 January 2022 be approved as a correct 
record in each case, to be signed by the Chair at a 
later date. 

 
39. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to Agenda Item 8 (Model 
Code of Conduct – Review of Procedures), suggesting 
amendments to parts of the draft case handling procedure at 
Annex A in order to reduce reliance on delegated decisions by 
officers. 
 

40. York's Parish Charter  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
review of the charter between City of York Council and the 
parish and town councils within the York local authority area, 
following Members’ input to the draft charter at the meeting on 6 
July 2021.   
 
The review had been co-ordinated by the York Parish Council 
Liaison Group.  The finalised Charter, attached as Annex to the 



report, incorporated Members’ suggested amendments.  It had 
now been signed by the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure 
& Communities on behalf of the council and by the Chair of the 
York Branch of the Yorkshire Local Councils Association 
(YLCA). 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 All parish / town councils in the area had been offered the 
opportunity to comment on the Charter before it was 
finalised, including any that were not members of YLCA. 

 Timescales for planning application consultations 
(paragraph 11 of the Charter) would be discussed by the 
Liaison Group. 

 Relationships, confidence and trust between the parties 
would be key to the success of the Charter. 

 
Resolved: That the finalised Charter at Annex 1 to the report be 

noted. 
 
Reason: To advance joint working between City of York 

Council and York’s parish councils. 
 

41. Dispensation granted to Councillors Mason and Lomas on 
15 July 2021 to enable them to participate in a debate of a 
Motion presented to Full Council  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
granting of a dispensation to Cllrs Mason and Lomas on 15 July 
2021 to enable them to participate in the debate of a motion at 
Full Council. 
 
The Chair of Joint Standards Committee had granted the 
dispensation, in consultation with the Lord Mayor, the Chief 
Operating Officer and the Monitoring Officer, to enable the 
Members in question, who both held Blue Badges, to participate 
in a motion which had implications for Blue Badge holders 
 
Resolved: That the grant of the dispensation to Cllrs Mason 

and Lomas be noted.  
 
Reason: So that the committee has oversight of 

dispensations granted. 
 
 
 



42. Dispensation granted to Councillor Douglas on 12 October 
2021, to allow Councillor Douglas to substitute for 
Councillor Webb at Area Planning Committee on 13 
October 2021  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
granting of a dispensation to Cllr Douglas on 12 October 2021 
to enable her to substitute for Cllr Webb at an Area Planning 
Sub-Committee meeting on 13 October. 
 
The Chair of Joint Standards Committee had granted the 
dispensation as a ‘one-off’ to enable Cllr Webb to be substituted 
at a meeting when he was unable to attend and both named 
substitutes were unavailable.  Council had since approved an 
amendment to the substitution rules for Planning committees. 
 
Resolved: That the grant of the dispensation to Cllr Douglas be 

noted.  
 
Reason: So that the committee has oversight of 

dispensations granted. 
 

43. Review of Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year.  The next meeting, on 20 April 2022, would be 
the last of the current year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the following items 

be added for consideration at the meeting on 20 
April: 

 Adoption of the Model Code of Conduct by 
parish councils 

 Training Programme for Members on the 
ethical framework 

 Substitutes for parish council members of Joint 
Standards Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

44. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
current business regarding complaints. 



 
An anonymised list of live complaints was attached at Annex A 
to the report, and an anonymised list of closed complaints at 
Annex B.  Full details were provided in an exempt version of 
each annex. Discussion of the exempt lists took place in private 
session, in accordance with the resolution in Minute 36 above. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity. 
 

Chair's Comments 
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting of the committee 
to be attended by Rachel Antonelli, Deputy Monitoring Officer, 
before leaving the council in February.  He thanked Rachel for 
her work with the committee, and wished her well in her new 
role.  
 

Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

45. Model Code of Conduct - Review of Procedures  
 
Members considered a report which presented an update from 
Hoey Ainscough on their review of the current procedures in 
place to deal with Code of Conduct complaints.   
 
Paul Hoey and Natalie Ainscough were in attendance at the 
meeting to present the updated procedures annexed to the 
report, including the additional annexes (Annexes G-I) in the 
Agenda Supplement.  These documents incorporated the 
amendments agreed by the committee at the meeting on 23 
November 2021.   
 
After a full discussion on the draft updated procedures, and 
having noted the comments made on this item under Public 
Participation, it was 
 
Recommended: That Council approve and adopt the draft 

procedures at Annexes A-I to the report, 
subject to the following amendments: 

 Annex A (case handling procedure): In 
paragraph 5, after ‘deputy monitoring officer 
(DMO)’, insert ‘or external person’. 



 Annex C (procedure for hearings): 
o Paragraph 4 - amend to clarify the 

position of the Public Participation 
Scheme in relation to Joint Standards 
sub-committees 

o Paragraph 5 – amend to include 
further detail on the rights of the 
Subject Member to be informed. 

o Correct the typographical error on the 
numbering of paragraph 9 onwards. 

 Annexes G and H (flowcharts) – provide a 
key to the acronyms in the charts. 

 Annex I (Subject Member FAQs) – amend 
the answer to question 9 to clarify that the 
hearing can proceed in the absence of the 
Subject Member if he/she chooses not to 
attend. 

 
Reason: In order to support the Model Code of 

Conduct. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley BEM, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.03 pm and finished at 6.31 pm. 


